FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2020 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Huval to Engrossed House Bill No. 771 by Representative Huval

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, after "reenact" and before "R.S. 32:300.5" insert "R.S. 15:571.11(A)(4) and"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 4, after the semi-colon ";" and before "to provide for definitions" insert "to
- 5 provide for the distribution of fines collected for violations;"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 8, after "Section 1." and before "R.S. 32:300.5" insert "R.S. 15:571.11(A)(4)
- 8 and" and after "R.S. 32:300.5" and before "hereby" change "is" to "are"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:
- 11 "§571.11. Dispositions of fines and forfeitures

12 A

* * *

14 (4) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, twenty-five dollars
15 from all fines collected on a first violation pursuant to R.S. 32:300.5, 300.6, 300.7,
16 and 300.8 shall be distributed to the indigent defender fund of the judicial district in
17 which the citation was issued and fifty dollars from each fine collected on any
18 subsequent violation pursuant to R.S. 32:300.5 shall be distributed to the indigent
19 defender fund of the judicial district in which the citation was issued.

20 * * * *"

- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- On page 4, line 3, after "transmission" and before the period "." insert a comma "," and
- 23 "except when using a hands-free wireless telephone"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 25 On page 4, line 14, after "Federal" and before "Commission" change "Communication" to
- 26 "Communications"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 5, line 13, after "following" and before "in" insert "persons"
- 29 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- On page 5, line 18, after "device" delete the remainder of the line and insert "while doing
- 31 any of the"

Page 1 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 2 On page 5, line 20, change "Report" to "Reporting"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 4 On page 5, line 22, change "Report" to "Reporting"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 6 On page 5, line 26, change "Relay" to "Relaying" and after "transit" delete the remainder of
- 7 the line and insert a comma "," and "for-hire operator, or a"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 9 On page 5, line 27, after "dispatcher" and before the comma "," insert "or affiliated
- 10 <u>transportation network company</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 6, line 1, change "View" to "Viewing"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 6, line 3, after "(e)" delete the remainder of the line and insert "Operating a"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 6, line 4, after "vehicle" and before "<u>lawfully</u>" delete "is" and after "<u>law</u>" delete the
- 17 remainder of the line and insert a period "."
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 6, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert "(3) Except as otherwise provided in
- 20 Subparagraphs (2)(a) through (d) of this Subsection, using the telecommunication device to
- write, send, or read a text-based communication or using the telecommunication device to
- 22 access, read, or post to a social media website shall not be permitted while a vehicle is
- 23 positioned in a travel lane."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 6, line 10, after "dollars" delete the remainder of the line and insert "but not less
- 26 than fifty dollars and, at the judge's discretion, community service not to exceed fifteen
- 27 hours, at least half of which shall consist of participation in a litter abatement or collection
- 28 program."
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 6, line 11, after "violation" and before "shall" insert "of the provisions of this
- 31 Section"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 6, line 13, after "dollars" and before the period "." insert "and, at the judge's
- discretion, community service not to exceed thirty hours, at least half of which shall consist
- of participation in a litter abatement or collection program"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 2 On page 6, line 14, after "violation" and before "shall" insert "of the provisions of this
- 3 Section"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 5 On page 6, line 16, after "days" and before the period "." insert " and, at the judge's
- 6 discretion, community service not to exceed sixty hours, at least half of which shall consist
- 7 of participation in a litter abatement or collection program"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 9 On page 6, line 26, after "evidence" insert "in support of this defense"